RESOLUTION NO. 080539(a-f)

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS FOR CONTINGENCY STAFFING SERVICES WITH: ACCENTURE LLC; ELEGANT ENTERPRISE-WIDE SOLUTIONS, INC.; TRYFACTA, INC.; GLOBAL SOLUTIONS GROUP, INC.; INFOJINI, INC.; AND VTECH SOLUTIONS, INC., FOR THE TERM OF JUNE 25, 2024, THROUGH JUNE 24, 2027, EACH IN AN AMOUNT OF \$300,000 TO \$1,000,000, FOR A TOTAL AGGREGATE AMOUNT OF \$3,900,000

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of

California, that

WHEREAS, the Information Services Department (ISD) provides technology services to County departments and external agencies. These services include support of the enterprise infrastructure which delivers network, cybersecurity, data center, public safety radio, servers, and applications services. These services are performed by regular ISD staff; however, certain technology projects require temporary specialized skillsets which are challenging to obtain through the recruitment of limited-term positions; and

WHEREAS, ISD has identified a need for information technology (IT) staffing services when vacancies occur and temporary staff augmentation is required due to increased work requirements, unavailability of key staff members due to emergency, illness, jury duty, or any other obligation that may dictate the need for contingency staffing services; and

WHEREAS, on March 14, 2023, ISD released a Request for Proposals seeking proposals for IT professional services. After evaluating ten proposals, three vendors,

Accenture LLC, Elegant Enterprise-Wide Solutions, Inc., and Tryfacta, Inc., were selected as the most qualified based on method, approach, and organizational capacity that best meets the County's business criteria and requirements; and

WHEREAS, on September 22, 2023, ISD released a separate Request for Proposals (RFP), RFP# ISD-20241883, seeking proposals for network and cybersecurity contingency staffing services. Three vendors, Global Solutions Group, Inc., Infojini, Inc., and vTech Solution, Inc., were selected as the most qualified based on method, approach, and organizational capacity that best meets the County's business criteria and requirements; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to execute Agreements for contingency staffing services with: Accenture LLC for an amount not to exceed \$1,000,000; Elegant Enterprise-Wide Solutions, Inc. for an amount not to exceed \$1,000,000; Tryfacta, Inc. for an amount not to exceed \$1,000,000; Global Solutions Group, Inc. for an amount not to exceed \$300,000; Infojini, Inc. for an amount not to exceed \$300,000; and vTech Solutions, Inc. for an amount not to exceed \$300,000, with each agreement for the term of June 25, 2024, through June 24, 2027, and total aggregate amount of \$3,900,000; and

WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with the forms of such agreements and has examined and approved each of them as to both form and content and desires to enter the agreements.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the President of the Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized and directed to execute said agreements for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of the Board shall attest to the President's signature thereto.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director/Chief Information Officer (CIO) or CIO's designee is authorized to execute contract amendments for each agreement which modify the County's maximum fiscal obligation by no more than \$25,000 (in aggregate), and/or modify the contract term and/or services so long as the modified term of services is/are within the current or revised fiscal provisions.

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION NUMBER: 080539(a-f)

Regularly passed and adopted this 25th day of June, 2024

AYES and in favor of said resolution:

Supervisors:	DAVE PINE
	NOELIA CORZO
	RAY MUELLER
	WARREN SLOCUM
	DAVID.I CANEPA

NOES and against said resolution:

Supervisors:

NONE

President, Board of Supervisors County of San Mateo State of California

Certificate of Delivery

I certify that a copy of the original resolution filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County has been delivered to the President of the Board of Supervisors.

3 Sturewo

Assistant Clerk of the Board of Supervisors